

FORUM LAW GROUP
Scott F. Kocher, OSB #015088
811 S.W. Naito Parkway, Suite 420
Portland, Oregon 97204
Tel: 503.445.2120
Fax: 503.445.2120

EDELSON PC
Eve-Lynn J. Rapp, Cal. Bar #342892*
erapp@edelson.com
1728 16th Street
Suite 210
Boulder, CO 80302
Tel: 720.741.0076
Fax: 720.741.0081

* Admitted *pro hac vice*

(additional counsel listed on signature page)

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON**

LORI WAKEFIELD, individually and
on behalf of a class of others similarly
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

VISALUS, INC.,
a Nevada corporation,

Defendant.

No. 3:15-cv-01857-SI

**Amended Motion for Attorneys'
Fees under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) and
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2) and an
Incentive Award**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. Review of Work Performed for the Class’s Benefit.2

II. The Court Should Award Fees Using the Common-Fund Method......7

III. The Court Should Award the Standard 25% Benchmark Fee Award.9

A. Class Counsel Obtained excellent results.9

B. Class Counsel expended substantial effort.10

C. This litigation involved substantial risk and complexity......11

D. This litigation required substantial skill from counsel......13

E. A lodestar cross-check will confirm a benchmark award as reasonable......14

IV. Class Counsel should be reimbursed their reasonable expenses17

V. The Court Should Award Lori Wakefield an Incentive Award of \$50,000.18

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980).....7, 8

City of Burlington v. Dague,
505 U.S. 557 (1992).....11

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....3

ViSalus v. Wakefield,
143 S. Ct. 1756 (2023).....6

United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases:

Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.,
844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017)3

Camacho v. Bridgeport Fin., Inc.,
523 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2008)15

Holtzman v. Turza,
828 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2016)8, 9

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.,
779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)18

Lowery v. Rhapsody Int’l, Inc.,
75 F.4th 985 (9th Cir. 2023)1, 8

Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.,
569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009)13

Six (6) Mexican Workers v. Arizona Citrus Growers,
904 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1990)7

Stetson v. Grissom,
821 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2016)15

Torres v. Mercer Canyons, Inc.,
835 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2019)3

Vincent v. Hughes Air W., Inc.,
557 F.2d 759 (9th Cir. 1977)17

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)1, 9

Wakefield v. ViSalus,
51 F.4th 1109 (9th Cir. 2022)6

Williams v. MGM-Pathe Commc’ns Co.,
129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997)8
